
 

 

Agenda Item No. 9e 

 

 
Meeting Date:  April 19, 2023 

Staff Contact:  David Laughlin, Chief Engineer 
 

TITLE: C-23-7 – Approval of Contract with Franklins Earthmoving Inc. for 
Chappell Grading Improvements 

 
ACTION: Recommend Approval 
 
Summary:   
Requesting approval to enter into an Agreement with Franklins Earthmoving Inc. to 
provide grading services for the Chappell Site Grading Improvement project, pursuant to 
the City of Albuquerque Construction Services On-Call Contract 2022-1. The project will 
grade the Vulcan site just east of the Mission facility. This will prepare the location for 
future development of Water Authority facilities.  
 
The Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority (Water Authority) intends to 
procure these construction services pursuant to the authority contained in Section 19(a), 
Existing Government Contracts and Cooperative Procurement, of the Rules Governing 
Procurement for the Water Authority. Resolution R-18-14 requires Board approval for any 
purchase in an amount exceeding $500,000. 
 
This approval is intended to delegate signature authority to the Executive Director to enter 
into an Agreement with the selected contractor, approve any change orders or 
amendments to the Agreement as necessary to complete the project. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  
$2,065,815.54 including NM GRT in the capital budget. 
 



 

AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE  

ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY 

AND  

FRANKLIN’S EARTH MOVING, INC. 

VULCAN SITE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 

 PROJECT NO. 02209.022 

 

  

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on the date last entered below, by and 

between the Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility Authority, hereinafter called OWNER, 

and Franklin’s Earth Moving, Inc., hereinafter called CONTRACTOR. 

In consideration of mutual obligations stated herein, the parties agree as follows: 

That Owner and Contractor for the consideration stated herein mutually agree as follows: 

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES:  CONTRACTOR shall provide the work described in Exhibit A, 

Specifications, attached hereto (hereafter the “Work”) in a satisfactory and proper 

manner, as determined by the Owner. Contractor shall furnish all supervision, technical 

personnel, labor, materials, machinery, tools, equipment and services, including utility 

and transportation services, and perform and complete the Work for the construction 

of the above-referenced Project and any authorized supplemental work, all in strict 

accordance with the Contract Documents. 

2. CONTRACT TIME: The Contract Time will commence on the day indicated in the 

Notice to Proceed, as specified in the General Terms and Conditions, and continue for 

a period of 118 consecutive calendar days for final completion. Changes to the 

Contract Time are allowed only as provided in the General Terms and Conditions.  

Time for Substantial Completion.  The Contractor will commence Work under this 

Contract in accordance with the Notice to Proceed from the Water Authority, if 

applicable, and achieve Substantial Completion of the Project as provided in the 

Contract Documents within 118 consecutive calendar days after the date Contract Time 

begins as provided in the Contract. 

Time to Complete Punch List.  The Contractor shall complete or correct all punch list 

items attached to the Certificate of Substantial Completion as described in the Contract 

Documents within 30 consecutive calendar days following the date of Substantial 

Completion. 

Liquidated damages, in the amount per day of Five Hundred Dollars and 00/cents 

($500.00) will be assessed against the Contractor for each calendar day, or portion 

thereof, the Work has not achieved Substantial Completion after expiration of that 

portion of the Contract Time allotted for construction, including any approved 

extension of time granted.  Further, liquidated damages, in the amount per day of Five 

Hundred Dollars and 00/100 ($500.00) will be assessed against the Contractor for each 

calendar day, or portion thereof, the punch list items listed as incomplete and attached 



to the Certificate of Substantial Completion are not completed or corrected after 

expiration of the time allotted for completion and correction, including any approved 

extension of time granted.  These liquidated damages are cumulative.  See the General 

Terms and Conditions, referenced in Part IV of this RFB, for additional information 

terms relating to liquidated damages. 

 

3.         CONTRACT PRICE:  OWNER will pay CONTRACTOR for the performance of the 

Contract in current funds, as provided in the Contract Documents, the amount of Two- 

Million Sixty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen Dollars and 54/100 

($2,065,815.54), which amount includes any applicable New Mexico Gross Receipts 

Taxes, pursuant to Exhibit B Cost Proposal, pursuant to the City Agreement 

Construction Services On-Call Contract 2022-1, Project Number P802600. 

 

4. LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS:  The Contractor will complete 

and submit to the Water Authority, at the time requested, a list of subcontractors and 

suppliers.   

 

5.         NON-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS:  Notwithstanding any provision in this Contract to 

the contrary, payments hereunder are contingent upon the Water Authority Board 

making the necessary appropriations.  If sufficient appropriations are not made, this 

Contract may be terminated at the end of the Water Authority’s then current fiscal year 

upon written notice given by OWNER to CONTRACTOR.  Such event shall not 

constitute an event of default and all payment obligations of OWNER and all of its 

interest in this Contract will cease upon the date of termination.  OWNER’S 

determination regarding appropriations shall be accepted by CONTRACTOR and shall 

be final. 

 

6.         COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: In providing the Work outlined herein, Contractor shall 

comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, and codes of the federal, State, and local 

governments, including, but not limited to the New Mexico Human Rights Act, Title 

VII of the federal Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 

1990, and all federal, State and local statutes, regulations and executive orders relating 

to civil rights.   

 

7. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS:  The Contract Documents consist of the following, which 

are as fully a part of the Contract as if attached to this Agreement or repeated herein, 

and have precedence in the following order:   

• Modifications to the Contract Documents 

• the Agreement, (including Exhibit A, Exhibit B, the Wage Decision, insurance 

certificates and surety bonds) the Drawings (dated 11/22/23).  

• the General Terms and Conditions for Construction Contracts (rev. 12/19/2018) 

the City of Albuquerque Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction, 

1986 Edition, as currently updated and amended by the Water Authority General 

Terms and Conditions of Construction Contracts. 

 

7.1 Construction detail drawings shall govern over scaled dimensions and over other 



drawings.  Dimensions given on plans, or which can be calculated will govern over scaled 

dimensions.  

 

 7.2 All definitions and terms set forth in the General Terms and Conditions for 

Construction Contracts and the Procurement Ordinance are applicable to the Contract 

Documents.   

  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OWNER and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement 

the day and year last entered below. 

 
 
ALBUQUERQUE BERNALILLO COUNTY 

WATER UTILITY AUTHORITY 

 

Approved By: 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Mark S. Sanchez, Executive Director 

 

Date: _______________________________ 

 

 

____________________________________ 

Elizabeth Anderson, Chief Planning Officer 

 

 

Date: ______________________________ 

 

Reviewed by: 

 

__________________________________  

Charles Kolberg, General Counsel 

 

Date: ____________________________  

 
CONTRACTOR:    

FRANKLIN’S EARTHMOVING, INC. 

 

 

 

By:________________________________ 

 

Title:_______________________________ 

 

Date: ______________________________ 

 

 



WAGE DECISION 

 

 



EXHIBIT A  
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
The scope of work includes moving approximately 683,000 cubic yards of soil on the 50 acre site 
located at 6200 Chappell Drive NE.  There will be no import or export of soil for this 
project.   The earthwork will include grading, placing and compacting the soil with testing and 
survey to ensure compliance with project requirements.  Ancillary work includes permitting, 
erosion control and perimeter fencing improvements. 
 



To: Contact:ABCWUA Joel Berman

Vulcan Chappell R.6 03-27-2023 (incl. SWPPP)Project Name: Bid Number:

Fax:Albuquerque, NM 87102

Address: 400 Marquette Ave NW Phone:

Project Location: 6002 Chappell Dr NE, Albuquerque, NM Bid Date: 3/29/2023
Franklin's Earthmoving, Inc. proposes to provide the Labor, Equipment and Material required to perform the scope of work detailed below for the
proposed project.  All work to be performed per plans by AECOM dated 11/29/22 (see attached). Please carefully review the terms & conditions at
the bottom of this Proposal.  Thank you for your consideration.

Work to be performed on a unit price basis per the rates below.

Base Bid assumes construction water being furnished by Others at no cost.

Base Bid assumes furnished construction water supply will be sufficient for mass excavation process. Anticipated daily  
consumption during mass excavation is 450,000 Gallons, minimum.

Proposal does not include handling or disposing of any debris/trash/rubble encountered during construction.

Line items below are per City of Albuquerque Project No. P802600.

CES Contract # 2012-12-C334-12478

Total PriceUnit PriceUnitItem DescriptionItem #Line # Estimated Quantity

1 201.01 4.10 ACRE $850.00 $3,485.00Site Clearing And Grubbing, Compl. (does Not
Include Haul-off Of Grubbings. Grubbings To
Be Wasted In Non-structural Fills) Site Is
Cleared - Estimated At 10% Of Site

2 201.061 5,780.00 LF $3.75 $21,675.00Erosion Control Silt Fence, 3 Foot High, With 5
Foot Steel Posts At 10 Foot On Center, Cip.

3 204.XXX 683,180.00 CY $2.25 $1,537,155.00Fill, Construction, Including Excavation,
Placement, Grading And Compaction Of 
Material, When Obtained From Within Limits
Of Construction, Less Than Or Equal To 1/2
Mile Haul, Cip. (Includes 3' Safety Berm)

4 410.01 14,697.00 SF $8.00 $117,576.00Chain Link Fence, Incl. Posts And Hardware,
Cip. (includes Temporary Fence During
Construction)

5 410.04 1,633.00 SY $3.50 $5,715.50Existing Chain Link Or Wire Fence, Remove
And Dispose, Compl.

6 621.4.1 1.00 LS $35,280.00 $35,280.00Mobilization

7 XXXX.XX 460.00 HR $148.00 $68,080.00Construction Surveying And Staking Services,
Compl.

8 XXXX.XX 1.00 LS $60,000.00 $60,000.00Construction Testing - Allowance

9 XXXX.XX 1.00 LS $8,610.00 $8,610.00Fugitive Dust Permit (41 Acres)

10 NEW ITEM # 
001

427.00 LF $44.00 $18,788.00Existing Concrete Retaining Wall, Remove And
Dispose, Compl. (NEW ITEM - NOT ON
CONTRACT)

11 NEW ITEM # 
002

1.00 LS $1,400.00 $1,400.00Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (One
Printed With Two Digital Versions On Storage
Devices) Including PE Sealed Plan, Site Layout
Drawings, EPA Research And Full Compliance
Documents.

3/29/2023 10:20:39 AM Page 1 of 2

R.6 03-27-2023 (incl. SWPPP)

3/29/2023

11 NEW ITEM # Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (One 1.00 LS $1,400.00 $1,400.00
002

(
Printed With Two Digital Versions On Storage
Devices) Including PE Sealed Plan, Site Layout) g , y
Drawings, EPA Research And Full Compliance
Documents.

2 201.061 Erosion Control Silt Fence, 3 Foot High, With 5
l

5,780.00 LF $3.75 $21,675.00

EXHIBIT B
COST PROPOSAL



Total PriceUnit PriceUnitItem DescriptionItem #Line # Estimated Quantity

12 NEW ITEM # 
003

4.00 MO $300.00 $1,200.00Site Inspection Performed Every 14 Days And
Each Significant (0.25") Rain Event. Invoiced
Monthly, On 1st, In Advance Of Service. No
Partial Months. Inspection Software Provided
By Www.comply26.com.

13 NEW ITEM # 
004

1.00 LS $200.00 $200.00SWPPP Posting Board

14 NEW ITEM # 
005

1.00 LS $20,436.00 $20,436.00Bond

Bid Price Subtotal: $1,899,600.50

Total NMGRT 7.75%: $147,219.04
Total P&P BOND 1.00%: $18,996.00

Total Bid Price: $2,065,815.54

Notes:
• This proposal excludes all costs of engineering, rock excavation, dewatering, removal and disposal of buried trash or debris, unsuitable soil, clay

soil, and their subsequent replacement, proper drainage for areas with less than a one percent slope, structural excavation or backfill, retaining wall
excavation or backfill.

• Please note: While Franklin's Earthmoving is on-site actively working on our contacted scope of work, we will provide dust control as part of our
scope of work during normal business hours Monday-Friday 7:00 am – 3:30 pm unless shutdown by Air Quality or by Others due to strong winds. In
the event of a shutdown notice (Including normal hours and non-working hours), Franklin's will keep track of dust control via hourly ticket which
will be billed at the rate of $250.00 per hour, invoiced on a monthly basis. This is pursuant to air quality board regulation 20.11.20 NMAC and/or
other State/Federal regulations.

• In the event of significant delivery delay or price increase of material occurring during the performance of the contract due to change in laws,
treaties, tariffs or government policies or other increases that are out of control of Franklin's Earthmoving, Inc.; the contract sum, time of
performance, and contract requirements shall be equitably adjusted by change order in accordance with the procedures specified in contract
documents.  A change in price of an item of material shall be considered significant when the price of an item increases 5% percent between the
date of this contract and the date of installation.

• Due to the current volatility of material prices, this  proposal may be withdrawn if not accepted within 15 days of the bid proposal date.
• We appreciate the opportunity to submit a proposal for this project. Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions or require any

additional information.
Payment Terms:

Net due within 30 days of the date of invoice. Past due amounts will be charged interest at a rate of 1.5% per month. New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax
will be added to the above proposal amount at current rate per the published New Mexico Gross Receipts Tax Rate Schedule unless a non-taxable
certificate is provided prior to the start of work.

ACCEPTED:
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and 
are hereby accepted.

Buyer:

Signature:

Date of Acceptance:

CONFIRMED:
Franklin's Earthmoving, Inc.

Authorized Signature:

Estimator: Ryan Killingsworth
505-604-0762   Ryan.Killingsworth@feinm.com

3/29/2023 10:20:39 AM Page 2 of 2

12 NEW ITEM # Site Inspection Performed Every 14 Days And 4.00 MO $300.00 $1,200.00
003

p y y
Each Significant (0.25") Rain Event. Invoiced
Monthly, On 1st, In Advance Of Service. Noy, ,
Partial Months. Inspection Software Provided
By Www.comply26.com.

13 NEW ITEM # SWPPP Posting Board 1.00 LS $200.00 $200.00
004

14 NEW ITEM # Bond 1.00 LS $20,436.00 $20,436.00
005

Bid Price Subtotal: $1,899,600.50

Total NMGRT 7.75%: $147,219.04
Total P&P BOND 1.00%: $18,996.00

Total Bid Price: $2,065,815.54


























